

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

BO SHEN, Individually and on Behalf of All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

EXELA TECHNOLOGIES, INC., RONALD  
COGBURN, JAMES G. REYNOLDS, and  
PAR CHADA

Defendants.

Case No. 3:20-CV-00691-D

**CLASS ACTION**

**LEAD COUNSEL’S: (I) MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND  
REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES; AND (II)  
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	SUMMARY OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
III.	PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES FROM THE COMMON FUND.....	5
IV.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE UNDER BOTH THE PERCENTAGE METHOD AND THE LODESTAR METHOD.....	6
	A. The Court Should Apply The Percentage Method.....	7
	B. An Award Of 33 $\frac{1}{3}$ % Is Appropriate Under The Percentage Method.....	8
	C. The Requested Fee Is Appropriate Even Under The Lodestar Method.....	9
V.	THE <i>JOHNSON</i> FACTORS CONFIRM THE REASONABLENESS OF THE REQUESTED FEE .....	12
	A. The Time And Labor Required.....	12
	B. Novelty And Difficulty Of The Issues.....	15
	C. The Skill Required To Perform The Legal Service Adequately And The Experience, Reputation, And Ability Of The Attorneys.....	17
	D. The Preclusion Of Other Employment .....	18
	E. The Customary Fee For Similar Work In The Community .....	19
	F. Whether The Fee Is Fixed Or Contingent.....	19
	G. Time Limitations/Nature And Length Of Attorney-Client Relationship.....	20
	H. The Amount Involved And The Results Obtained .....	20
	I. The Undesirability Of The Case .....	21
	J. Awards In Similar Cases.....	23
VI.	LEAD COUNSEL’S EXPENSES SHOULD BE REIMBURSED .....	23
VII.	LEAD PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GRANTED A PSLRA AWARD .....	24
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.*,  
572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 22

*Al’s Pals Pet Care v. Woodforest Nat’l Bank, NA*,  
2019 WL 387409 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 30, 2019)..... 8, 9

*Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.*,  
77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 3

*Backman v. Polaroid Corp.*,  
910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 22

*Barton v. Drummond Co.*,  
636 F.2d 978 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 5

*Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC*,  
2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019) ..... 5

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984)..... 7

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 5, 7

*Buettgen v. Harless*,  
2013 WL 12303194 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2013)..... 19, 21

*Burford v. Cargill, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5471985 (W.D. La. Nov. 8, 2012)..... 8, 11, 18, 19

*Celeste Neely v. Intrusion Inc.*,  
2022 WL 17736350 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2022)..... 16, 21

*City of Omaha Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. LHC Grp.*,  
2015 WL 965696 (W.D. La. Mar. 3, 2015) ..... 8, 15, 16, 17

*Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.*,  
79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978) ..... 15

*Dura Pharms., Inc., v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... 21

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018) ..... *passim*

*Garza v. Sporting Goods Props., Inc.*,  
1996 WL 56247 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 6, 1996)..... 19

*Glickenhous & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 16

*Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom*,  
340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Gross v. GFI Grp., Inc.*,  
784 F. App’x. 27 (2d Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) ..... 24

*Hefler v. Wells Fargo & Co.*,  
2018 WL 6619983 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2018)..... 2

*IBEW v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 5199742 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012) ..... 21

*In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.*,  
1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991) ..... 3

*In re Arthrocare Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 12951371 (W.D. Tex. June 4, 2012) ..... 8

*In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011) ..... 3, 20

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 16

*In re Dell Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010) ..... 20, 21

*In re Enron Corp. Secs., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) ..... 10, 11

*In re EZCORP, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6649017 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2019) ..... 9

*In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015)..... 14

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litig.*,  
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 21

*In re Forterra Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4727070 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 9, 11, 17

*In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) ..... 10

*In re Heelys, Inc. Derivative Litig.*,  
2009 WL 10704478 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2009)..... 4, 11

*In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litig.*,  
186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)..... 19

*In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) ..... 25

*In re OCA, Inc. Sec. & Derivative Litig.*,  
2009 WL 512081 (E.D. La. Mar. 2, 2009) ..... 15

*In re Ocean Power Tech., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) ..... 3

*In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 10

*In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)..... 25

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3

*In re Waste Mgmt., Inc. Sec Litig.*,  
2002 WL 35644013 (S.D. Tex. May 10, 2002)..... 17

*In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)..... 25

*Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat’l. Bank*,  
300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014) ..... 6, 8

*Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express*,  
488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) ..... 6

*Jones v. Diamond*,  
636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Kemp v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
2015 WL 8526689 (E.D. La. Dec. 11, 2015)..... 9

*Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.*,  
705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) ..... 19, 25

*Leach v. NBC Universal Media, LLC*,  
2017 WL 10435878 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017)..... 18

*Maher v. Zapata Corp.*,  
714 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 15

*Miller v. Glob. Geophysical Servs., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 11645372 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2016)..... 9

*Missouri v. Jenkins*,  
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 10

*Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.*,  
2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019) ..... 9

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) ..... 3

*Roussel v. Brinker Int’l, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 1881898 (S.D. Tex. Jan. 13, 2010)..... 20

*Schwartz v. TXU Corp.*,  
2005 WL 3148350 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)..... *passim*

*Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Info. Sys., Inc.*,  
91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)..... 7

*Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.*,  
2021 WL 2589584 (N.D. Tex. June 24, 2021) ..... *passim*

*Shen v. Exela Techs., Inc.*,  
2022 WL 198402 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 21, 2022) ..... 13, 14, 20

*Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.*,  
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*Singh v. 21Vianet Grp., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018)..... 9

*Sprague v. Ticonic Nat’l Bank*,  
307 U.S. 161 (1939)..... 7

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights. Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 6

*Trs. v. Greenough*,  
105 U.S. 527 (1881)..... 7

*Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.*,  
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 6, 7, 8, 12

*Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.*,  
2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)..... 24

*Vassallo v. Goodman Networks, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6037847 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2016) ..... 8, 9

*Williams v. Go Frac, LLC*,  
2017 WL 3699350 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2017)..... 9, 24

*Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016) ..... 19

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4) ..... 1, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6) ..... 7

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... 15
